
 

M’MBELWA DISTRICT COUNCIL 

IFB Title:  Procurement of Works for RCRP Projects 

 

  Issue Date:     13th June, 2025           

 

Mode of Procurement:          Request for Quotation (RFQ). 

            

M’mbelwa District Council has funds in its 2024/2025 budget under Regional 

Climate Resilience Programme(RCRP) and intends to use part of the funds 

towards implementation of eligible projects under the works contracts as below;  

 

Lot 

No.  

 

 

Project Name 

 

NCIC Category 

 

Procurement 

Number 

 

Site 

 

 

 

1 

 

` 

Construction of Thanthe 

River-Based Gravity Fed 

Irrigation Scheme 

 MW-

M’MBELWA -

482702-CW-

RFQ 

T/A Kampingo 

Sibande in 

Mzimba  South 

East 

Constituency 

 

 

 

2 

Rehabilitation of Earth Dam 

and Construction of Solar 

Based Drip-Green Houses 

Irrigation Schemes at 

Luvwere(Kanyankhunde) 

 MW-

M’MBELWA-

482735-CW-

RFQ 

T/A 

Mpherembe in 

Mzimba West 

Constituency 

 

 

 

3 

Construction of a Mini 

Water Scheme at 

Kanjuchi(Borehole 

drilling,storage tank,solar 

 MW-

M’MBELWA-

482728-CW-

RFQ 

T/A Khosolo in 

Mzimba South  

Constituency 



installation and water 

system reticulation) 

 

 

 

4 

Construction of two 

waste collection points at 

Mzimba Boma and 

supply of six slip bins 

 MW-

M’MBELWA-

482721-CW-

RFQ 

T/A M’mbelwa 

and TA 

Mzikubola in 

Mzimba Solola 

Constituency 

 

 

 

5 

Construction of 

Kabowaza F.P School 

double classroom block, 

double VIP toilet and 

water supply system 

 MW-

M’MBELWA-

482713-CW-

RFQ 

T/A Chindi in 

Mzimba 

Central 

Constituency 

 

1. Bidding will be conducted through RFQs as specified in the World Bank’s 

“Procurement Regulation for IPF Borrowers” dated November, 2020 

(Procurement Regulation) and is open to all bidders as defined in the 

Procurement Regulation. 

(NOTE: No bidder shall be awarded more than one lot) 

(NOTE: Mandatory pre site meeting on 

Lots 4&5 ( Contact numbers:0991943248/0888399400/0888554892-

meeting point-Council Office-on 17/6/2025 at 9 a.m 

 Lot 2 (Contact number: 0999476026-meeting point-Ekwendeni Total 

Filling Station-  on 17/6/2025 at 9a.m 

Lot 3 (Contact number:0888304192/0993457840-meeting point-

Nkhamenya Trading Centre on 18/6/2025 at 9a.m 

Lot 1 (Contact number: 0887273001/0995223153-meeting point Raiply 

Road block on 19/6/2025 at 9a.m. 

(THOSE WHO WILL NOT ATTEND THE PRE SITE MEETING WILL 

AUTOMATICALLY BE DISQUALIFIED ON EVALUATION) 

2. Interested eligible bidders may obtain the Request for Quotation/s or inspect 

the bidding documents in Procurement and Disposal Unit Office or seek 

further information and or clarification from the Senior Procurement Officer 

on 0997 695 678:email: ephnyirenda@yahoo.co.uk  from 08:00 am to 4:00 pm 

Local Time from Monday to Friday. 



3. Any clarification request regarding this RFQ may be sent in writing to Ephron 

Nyirenda: ephnyirenda@yahoo.co.uk before 20th June, 2025, 12p.m. The 

Employer will forward copies of its response to all Contractors including a 

description of the inquiry but without identifying its source. 

4. Bids must be valid for 30 Days after Bid opening and must be accompanied by 

a Bid Securing Declaration. 

5. Bids must be delivered at M’mbelwa District Council Offices on or before 23rd  

June, 2025 at 14:00 hrs in a Tender Box placed at the Entrance of Council 

Chamber. Late Bids will be rejected.  

6. Quotations will be opened by the Employer’s representatives after the 

deadline for the submission of Quotations. 

 

                                                                              

 

Address for Bid Submission 

The Chairperson, 

Internal Procurement and Disposal of Assets Committee (IPDC) 

M’mbelwa District Council 

P.O Box 132 

MZIMBA 

 


